

Clatterbridge Road Bebington Wirral CH63 4JY

Tel: 0151 556 5000 Web: www.clatterbridgecc.nhs.uk

Date: 29 January 2020

## <u>Re: Environmental Information Regulations Request</u> <u>Ref: E02-2019</u>

Thank you for your email dated 31<sup>st</sup> December 2019 requesting various information with regards to our Trusts carbon footprint.

The information that you require is as follows:

1) Does your Trust measure its total carbon footprint? If so, what is it? Please provide in tCO2e and specify the date of measurement. Yes, see table below

Trust Site	2016/17 TCO2e	2017/18 TCO2e	2018/19 TCO2e
Aintree	442	404	435
Wirral	3053	2841	2758
TOTAL	3,495	3,245	3,193

- 2) If your Trust has measured its total carbon footprint previously, what was it in:
  - 2015-16 Data not held for this period
  - 2016-17 See table above in guestion 1
  - 2017-18 See table above in question 1
  - 2018-19 See table above in question 1
- 3) How many full-time equivalent (FTE) staff are employed by your Trust?

1286.48 W.T.E employees

4) Does your Trust have any targets for reducing carbon emissions? If so, please outline.

The Trust does not have any specific targets, but recognises the need to minimise its impact on the environment and is committed to reducing energy usage and waste in order to meet its social and community responsibilities. The Trust is upgrading its lighting at Wirral site to LED's to help power consumption and reduce costs and footprint

- 5) What percentage of your Trust energy consumption comes from fossil fuels? 100%
- 6) Is your Trust taking any steps to reduce its energy consumption from fossil fuels? If so, please outline these steps. Clatterbridge – Wirral Site - LED lighting to be installed Clatterbridge – Liverpool (New Build) - Photovoltaic panels to assist in the supply of electricity.
- 7) What percentage of your Trust's vehicle fleet uses:
  - Petrol or diesel vehicles 100%
  - Hybrid vehicles 0%
  - Electric vehicles 0%
- 8) Does your Trust have a policy on reducing the use of single-use plastics (including for clinical and/or non-clinical items)? If so, please provide this policy.

The Trust does not have a policy but recognises the need to minimise its impact on the environment and is committed to reducing energy usage and waste in order to meet its social and community responsibilities

9) Has your Trust received any funding to spend specifically on sustainability? If so, please provide the details. During 2018-2019 the Trust was successful in securing funding to replace internal lighting on the Wirral site with LED lighting which is projected to save 865,000 KWhr's of electricity annually

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me on the email address provided below.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Version: 1.0 Ref: ECGMFOIRE If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for this to be investigated internally.

If you are dissatisfied with the information you have received, you have the right to ask for an internal review.

Both processes will be handled in accordance with our Trust's Freedom of Information Policy and the Environmental Information Regulations.

Internal investigation and internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to: Freedom of Information Review, The Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust, Clatterbridge Road, Bebington, Wirral, CH63 4JY

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the internal investigation/review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.